the class, and (4) the legal representatives, successors, or assigns of any such excluded persons. 

1.4 “California Settlement Class Representative” means Plaintiff Doug Spindler. 

1.5 “California Settlement Fund” means the non-reversionary cash settlement fund 

that shall be established by Seamless in the total amount of Seven Hundred Seventy Thousand 

Seven Hundred Nine Dollars and Zero Cents ($770,709.00) This amount shall be deposited in an 

Escrow Account by Seamless no later than thirty (30) days after Final Approval. From this 

California Settlement Fund, the Settlement Administrator shall pay (i) Approved Claims of the 

California Settlement Class, (ii) a proportional amount of the Settlement Administration Expenses,

[...]

the class, and (4) the legal representatives, successors, or assigns of any such excluded persons. 

1.19 “Illinois Settlement Class Representative” means Plaintiff Plowman. 

1.20 “Illinois Settlement Fund” means the non-reversionary cash settlement fund that 

shall be established by Seamless in the total amount of Two Hundred Eighteen Thousand Five 

Hundred Twelve Dollars and Zero Cents ($218,512.00). This amount shall be deposited in an 

Escrow Account by Seamless no later than thirty (30) days after Final Approval. From this Illinois 

Settlement Fund, the Settlement Administrator shall pay (i) Approved Claims of the Illinois 

Settlement Class, (ii) a proportional amount of the Settlement Administration Expenses, (iii) any

[...]

from the class, and (4) the legal representatives, successors, or assigns of any such excluded 

persons. 

1.22 “Indiana Settlement Class Representative” means Plaintiff Reid Cooper. 

1.23 “Indiana Settlement Fund” means the non-reversionary cash settlement fund that 

shall be established by Seamless in the total amount of Ninety-One Thousand Six Hundred 

Seventy-Two Dollars and Zero Cents ($91,672.00). This amount shall be deposited in an Escrow 

Account by Seamless no later than thirty (30) days after Final Approval. From this Indiana 

Settlement Fund, the Settlement Administrator shall pay (i) Approved Claims of the Indiana 

Settlement Class, (ii) a proportional amount of the Settlement Administration Expenses, (iii) any

[...]

from the class, and (4) the legal representatives, successors, or assigns of any such excluded 

persons. 

1.25 “Nevada Settlement Class Representative” means Plaintiff  Michael Naessens. 

1.26 “Nevada Settlement Fund” means the non-reversionary cash settlement fund that 

shall be established by Seamless in the total amount of Two Thousand Four Hundred Fifty-Seven 

Dollars and Zero Cents ($2,457.00). This amount shall be deposited in an Escrow Account by 

Seamless no later than thirty (30) days after Final Approval. From this Nevada Settlement Fund, 

the Settlement Administrator shall pay (i) Approved Claims of the Nevada Settlement Class, (ii) a

[...]

the class, and (4) the legal representatives, successors, or assigns of any such excluded persons. 

1.31 “Ohio Settlement Class Representative” means Plaintiff Karen Evans. 

1.32 “Ohio Settlement Fund” means the non-reversionary cash settlement fund that 

shall be established by Seamless in the total amount of Forty-One Thousand Six Hundred Fifty 

Dollars and Zero Cents ($41,650.00). This amount shall be deposited in an Escrow Account by 

Seamless no later than thirty (30) days after Final Approval. From this Ohio Settlement Fund, the 

Settlement Administrator shall pay (i) Approved Claims of the Ohio Settlement Class, (ii) a

[...]

it is their intention to finally and forever settle and release the Released Claims, notwithstanding 

any Unknown Claims they may have, as that term is defined in this paragraph. 

2. SETTLEMENT RELIEF. 

2.1. Settlement Payments to Settlement Class Members. 

(a) Seamless agrees to pay the Settlement Class Members the total sum of One 

Million, One Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents (“$1,125,000.00”), 

funded in the amounts and manner set forth for each respective state settlement fund in 

Paragraphs 1.5 (California Settlement Fund), 1.20 (Illinois Settlement Fund), 1.23 (Indiana 

Settlement Fund), 1.26 (Nevada Settlement Fund), and 1.32 (Ohio Settlement Fund).